Maine law.
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co. COMRS.-MARRIAGES. 

Chapter 64. 
An Act to amend Section seventeen of Chapter eighty of the Hevlsed 

Statutes, relating to the power of (;ounty Commissioners to raise tempo­
rary loans. 

Be it enacted by the Senate alld House of Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

Section I. Section seventeen of chapter eighty of the revised 
statutes is hereby amended: 

By striking out the word "county" after the "vord "Cumber­
land" and before the word "may" in the first line, and inserting 
in the place thereof the words 'and Kennebec counties;' 

By striking out the words "the county" in the second line and 
inserting in the place thereof the words 'their respective coun-
ties;' . 

By striking out the words "said county" in the fourth line al,d 
inserting in the place thereof the words 'their respective coun­
ties ;' 

By striking out the words "said county" in the fifth .line and 
inserting in the place thereof the words 'their respective coun­
ties ;' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows: 

'Section 17. The county commissioners of Cumberland and 
Kennebec counties may, without obtaining the consent of their 
respective counties, raise, by temporary loan to be paid within 
one year from the time when the same is contracted, a sum nct 
exceeding fifty thousand dollars, in any year for use of their 
respective counti.es, and cause notes or obligations of their 
respective counties with coupons for lawful interest to be issued 
for payment thereof, as aforesaid:' 

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved March 13, 1907. 

Chapter 65. 
An Act to promote public lmowledge of the law relating to tile solemnizing 

of Marriages. 

Be it el/acted by the Senate and House of Representatz:.ves in 
LegislMu.re assembled, as follows: 

Section I. All certificates of record of intentions of marriage, 
issued by the clerks of cities, towns or plantations, shall have 
conspicuously printed thereon the following words: The laws 
of Maine provide for a fine not exceeding one thousa11d dollars 
or imprisonment not exceeding five years to be the punishment 
of any clergyman or other person, who shall solemnize a mar­
riage within this state unless commissioned or authorized by the 
governor of Mai11e to solemnize marriages. 


